Share of total revenue in %
Local currency

(1,000)
USD

(1,000)
Share of total revenue in %

USD 477 374 477 374 100.0% 507 986 507 986 100.0%

EUR 162 169 —% 11 11 —%

Other 547 51 —% 282 28 —%

Total 477 595 100.0% 508 026 100.0%

of credit expires in June 2026, with option to extend. The security for the credit line is
provided by inventory, receivables, and operating equipment.

The Group has issued a 5-year senior unsecured bond with initial issue amount of
NOK 1,000m. The interest rate is 3 months Nibor + 3 %.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The interest rate sensitivity analysis shows the effects of changes in market interest rate
on borrowing interest costs. The analysis is based on the following assumptions:

■ Revolving credit facility - The profit before tax is not impacted by changes in market
interest rate as the credit facility as of December 31, 2024 is not utilized.

■ Bond - The profit before tax is impacted by changes in market interest rate. The table
below demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change in interest rates. With all other
variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact
on floating rate borrowings, as follows.

2024 2023

Interest rate (3 months NIBOR) Effect on profit before tax Effect on profit before tax

+50 basis points -440 -492

-50 basis points 440 492

Foreign currency risk
The Group is subject to foreign currency risk, as it operates internationally with
development and commercial activities.

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognized
assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the functional currency of
the relevant group entity.

The primary functional currency for the Group is USD. The vast majority of the Group's
revenues and cost of goods sold are denominated in USD. However, approximately
40% of the Group’s operating expenses (excluding depreciation and amortization)
are denominated in NOK and 20% are denominated in EUR. The Group does not use

[…]

Gross margin is presented, as it is the main financial KPI to measure the Group’s
operations performance.

■ Gross margin. Gross profit divided by total revenue.

GROUP 2024 2023

Gross profit 242.0 283.7

Total revenue 511.4 542.9

Gross margin 47.3% 52.3%

EBITDA terms are presented as they are commonly used by investors and
financial analysts.

■ EBITDA is earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization.

GROUP 2024 2023

Operating profit -45.8 4.7

Depreciation, amortization and impairments 40.6 44.3

EBITDA -5.2 49.0

■ EBITDA margin. EBITDA divided by total revenue.

GROUP 2024 2023

EBITDA -5.2 49.0

Total revenue 511.4 542.9

EBITDA margin (1.0%) 9.0%

Total operating expenses and cash operating expenses. Nordic's management believes
that this measurement best captures the difference in expenses impacting the cost
compared to cash flow of the Group.

■	 Total operating expenses. Sum of payroll expenses, other operating expenses,
depreciation, and amortization.

■	 Cash operating expenses. Total payroll and other operating expenses adjusted for
non-cash related items, including depreciation and amortization, option expenses and
capitalization of development expenses.

GROUP 2024 2023

Payroll expenses 170.3 153.0

Other operating expenses 76.9 81.7

Depreciation, amortization and impairments 40.6 44.3

Total operating expenses 287.8 279.0

Depreciation, amortization and impairments -40.6 -44.3

Option expense -11.7 -6.5

Capitalized expenses 19.3 22.0

Cash operating expenses 254.9 250.1

174

2024

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

Message from the CEO

Nordic at a glance

Report from the
Board of Directors

Financial statements

Responsibility statement

Audit opinion letter

Appendices

Income statements

Statement of financial position

Cash Flow

Disclosures

Alternative Performance Measures

Adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA margin. This APM shows Nordic's profitability,
excluding products in an investment phase with limited revenue.

■	 EBITDA excluding cellular IoT, divided by total revenue excluding cellular IoT revenue.

GROUP 2024 2023

Reported EBITDA -5.2 49.0